
FORbIGN SERVICE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

SECURITY: UNCLASSIFIED PRIORITY: AIR POU~· ·J:n~"j1A!~:I~;~;J~rflr .. 
- .... -~. TO '. -731· 1't[l~tIUGJ\lLMfA!,~~~J.rJ.--... --. 

Department of State , U I 1 \:H'l 
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d ~ fROM: HABANA 03 July 13,1950 Encl. 1 '0, 

REF: Habana 1 s 34 July 7, 1950 

SUBJECT: JUNE 1 ELECTION FlliSULTS IN THE PROVINCE OF HABANA 

The Habana Provincial-Electoral-Boara-terminatedfts 
work on July 7 and has issued the following results of the 
June 1 partial elections in Habana ~.rovince ... 

Senator Elect 

Eduardo R. CHIBAS 
Virgilio PEREZ L6pez 
Guillermo BELT 
Anibal ESCALANTE 

(2 Year 'l'em) 

200,287 
183,220 
93~143 
73,359 

Repre~eDtative§ Elect (~~ Term) 

Partido Revolucionario Cubano (Autentico) 

Gerardo PEREZ Lopez 
Edgardo BUTTARI 
Noel del PINO 
Segundo CURTI 
Luis PEREZ Espin6s 
Armando DA-LAlVlA 
Primitivo RODRIGUEZ (First 

Alternate) 

Partido del Pueblo Cubano(Ortodoxo) 

Jos~ PARDO Llada 
ManuelDOR TA Duque 
Luis ORLANDO Rodriguez 
Buenaventura DELLUNDE 

. Olegario A. HERNANDEZ (First 
Alternate) 

Partido Socialista Popula~ 

Ldzaro PENA 
BIas ROCA 
Manuel LUZARDO (First 

Alternate) 
HAHoyt/elw 
July 13, 1950 

29;558 
26;911 
24;009 
21,185 
20,074 
17,578 

14,817 

71,925 
9,059 
8,529 
6,519 

6,226 

32,675 
9,712 

3,259 
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SECURITY: UNCLASSIfIED 2.. Habana 83 

Partido Republicano 

Benito 
Antonio ACOSTA Borges 
Alejo COSSIO del Pino (First 

Alternate) 

Partido Liberal 

17, 
13,786 

10,369 

Alfredo IZAGUIRRE Hornedo i7~530 
Armando FERNANDEZ Jorva (First Alternate) ,,~-,~---~---------- 15, 705 

Partido Acci6n Unitaria 

Carlos M .. FERRETTI ,~' 
Maria GOMEZ Carbonell (First 

Alternate) 

Partido Dem6crata 

Carlos M" PELAEZ 
Oscar ORTIZ Arrufat (First 

Alternate) 

9,452 

5,696 

18,715 

3,029 

It will be seen that the PRC elected six representa~ 
tives, the PPC four, the PSP two, the PR two, the PL one, 
the P AU one, and the P D one /I) 

Results of the Municipal elections in Habana. 

Mayor Elect 

Nicol~s CASTELLANOS Rivero 
Antonio PRIO Socarras 
Manuel BISBE Alberni 

Councilmen Elect 
I 

175;716 
127,820 
41,048 

Partido Revolucionario Cubano (Autentico) 

Candido de la Tm RE 
I Andr~s ESPINOSA 

Julio ALVAREZ 
Facundo HERNANDEZ 
Antonio SANTIAGO 
Radl MERIDA 

I' Jos~ RODRIGUEZ Hidalgo 
Francisco RODRIGUEZ Tanquero 

-Eugenio Nibot 
Gustavo BLAIN (First Alternate) r 

r 

9,934 
9,587 
9;289 
7 11 880 
7;708 
7,400 
6,523 
6,153 . 
5,600 
5,304 
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Partido Republicano 

3.. Habana 83 

Manuel GUTIERREZ MacUn 
Armando de la VEGA 
Andr~s AVELINO Fonseca 
Jos' Mo MORALES G6mez 
Albertu DIAZ Martinez 
Jesus DIAZ Alvarez 
Aniceto LAMELAS (First Alternate) 

Partido Liberal 
-

-Benito FOLGUERAS 
Alfonso MARQUE'll 
Francisco SANCHEZ 
Miguel A .. "CISNEROS (First '"" 

Alternate) 

Partido del Pueblo Cubano (Ortodoxo) 

Herminio PORTEL Vil§ 
Guillermo de ZENDEGUI 
Erasmo GOMEZ 
Jesus GONZALEZ Jim~nez (First 

Alternate) 

Partido Socialista Popular 

C~sar ESCALANTE 
Nila ORTEGA 
h am6n NICOLAU (First Alternate) 

Partido Acci6n Unit aria 

F~lix AYON 
Francisco RIVERO San Rom~n 
Raul CASTELLS Rosell (First 

Alternate) , 

Partido Dem6crata 

7,523 
7,258 
6,948 
6,549 
5,710 
5,609 
5,401 

7,171 
6;311 
6,200 

3,081 

6,357 
2,548 
1;971 
1,961 

7,605 
4,351 
2,548 

3,690 
3,357 

804 

Humberto ECHEVARRIA 6,216 
Miguel A. DIAZ Piedra 2,555 
Carlos ARTEAGA (First Alternate~2,214, 

Thus, the pac elected nine councilmen the PR six, the 
PL three, the PPC three, the PSP two, the PAU two, and the 
PD two o 

Castellanos' majority overPrio was 47,896 votes. In 
this respect it is intere,sting to note that the PSP Communist 
vote for Castellanos totaled 45,635, only a little less than 
his majority. 
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There is enclosed a newspaper clipping showing the final 
vote by Parties for Senators and Representatives lin the twenty­
six municipalities of the Province. 

c.omment: 
-

Results in most of the other provinces are now comiqg 
in, but as yet they cannot_JJe~consj.~dered final because~ the_ 
Supreme Electoral Tribunal must make decisions on several 
protests-which have been entered. 

For the dharg~ d'Affaires ad interim: 

7V~ /V'. ffi-y/ 
Henry A" Hoyt, 

Secopd Secretary of Embassy. 
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EL MUNDO, SABADO 8 DE JULlO DE 195.0 

Resul' do Final de la Votation Provincial de La Habfina 
Estado Oficial Total en ,Cuant<> a los Cargos de Senador y Representante en los 26 Terminos Municipales de la Habana. 

PARTIDO REPUBLICANo PARTIDO ACCION UNITARIA PARTIDO LmERAL PARTIDO DE~IOCRATA 

!
votos de Partido • . • I. 62,911 
Para senador: 

votos de Partido . • 
Guillermo Belt Ramirez • 
Para representantes: 

31,278 Votos de Partido • . • • 55,907 VotQsde Partido •• .' 28,994 
36,174 Para senador: Para senador: 

iGuillermo Belt Ramirez \. 56,969 
~Para representantes: ! 
IBenito Remedios L~ngane~ 17,812 

'!Jose H. A. Basterrecheaj. 2,180 
'\Humberto Becerra Campa 9,052 
ISaJvador Menendez Villoc~ 460 
iAntonio Acosta Borges. I. 13,786 
.'Ararri~nta. Alburquetque 1.4;01 

'. :·FranC1Sco D. Cepero. .!, 770 
':',Eduardo . Gar .. cf8. Y. anes . j' 222 
,ipabloPerez Subirats .. 9:11 
[Virgilio SancheZ del ReYj" 529 
,Lucilo de la Pena :Cruz I.', 307 
:ManueI-Fonseea Be de Luna 690 
!German A. Sanabria .' ':305 
iGeronimo Bernardo Lazd. .' 212 
ILuis 0, Puig Cuarch' .. 1, 269 

Augur:to Rguez. Miranda. 
Rafael A. de Armendi 
Miguel Perez de Alejo 
Jose M. Mtnez. Balloveras 
Manuel Alonso Barroso 
Maria Gomez Carbonell 
Francisco Urrutia . • 
Oscar Hevia Valdes .• 
Raul Fraga Zervig6n • 
Irm'a Stefani Bianchi 
Manuel Larrubia Paneque 
Emilio Cancio Bello. 
Jose Perez de los Reyes .' 
Obdulio Fdez. Veliz' .' 
.Carlo.s IVI. Ferretti': ViOaL 
Luis Sentman at Vaides 

No tiene candidato. No tiene candidato.· 
1,938 Para represenlantes: Para representantes: 

303 Alfredo Izaguirre Hornedo 17,530 Carlos M. Pelaez. •• 
283 Gregorio Guas Inclan 13,262 Ricardo L. Martinez . • 
2951 Jorge Amos Adams Mata 556 Felix Mateo Goizueta • 
428 Octavio Campos Trujillo. 255 Luis Montalvo . • 

5,696. Reinaldo Simpson Parra. 507 Carlos Cuervo Calzadilla 
324 Asis Elias Fiad Cure 1,509 Jesus de los Heros . • 
550. Carlos Luis Alvarez • 177 Angel Fernandez Varela . 
126 Tomasa Luna Hornedo.. 1621 Elena Diago Guell . . 
135 Sergio Barada Gregoris. 71 Felipe Gonzalez Sarrain 

3,625 hosendo Coipel Martinez 113 Jose T. Forte Toledo . . 
3,618 . Juan M. Alvarez Buillas. 2051 Jose Emilio Obreg6n , . 

236 Jesus' Ma. Barraque 176 Oscar P. J, J. de J. praga 
478 . Walkyria Mulkay Cabrera 80 Manuel R. Oro Moreira. 

9,452 Victor M. Pina Huguet. 294 Adelardo Valdes Astolfi. 
:,392 Jorge Perez Herrera 195 Jose G .. Waldo Perez 
866 Oscar A. de la C. Caifias 2,044: Le6n A. Leon Jimenez. 

Armando Fernandez Jorva 15,705 Felix M. Garriga Castaneda 

18,715 
325 
523 
188 
138 

1,663 
410 
396 
102 
469 
240 

3,029 
150 
278 
114 
191 
539 

iFernando Morales Rgue~.,' 1,449 Mariano Moncada Garcia. 
,~IejO Cossio del Pino . ,f. 10,36H j 

PARTIDO REVOLUCIONARIO". I PARTIDOSOCIALISTA , I' PARTIDO DEL PUEBLO 
I CUBA NO (AUTENTICO) i "POPULAR '. CUBANO (ORTODOXOS) 
IVotos de Partido .231,271 Votos de Partido • 65,3131 Votos de Partido . .129,229 
Para senador: Para senador: i Para senador: . 
Virgilio Perez Lopez " .183,220 Anibal Escalante D~l1unde 73,359 Eduardo R. Chi bas Ribas. 200,287 

. Para representantes: Para representantes: Para representantes: 
Gerardo Perez Lopez , 29,558 Flavio Bravo Pardo 1,514 Josefina de la C. L6pez . 938 

VOTACION PARA SENADOR 
Eduardo R. Chibas . . 200,287 
Virgilio :'"lerez . 183,220 
Guillermo Belt Ramirez 93,143 
Anibal Escalante. 73,359 

I Guillermo A,ra Alonso 14,570 Ricardo Rodriguez Glez. 2,072 Leonardo Fdez. Sanchez 
'Armando Da/Lama. • 17,568 Vicente Glez. Miranda . 592 I Ed1;1ardo Corona ,Zayas. 
Primitivo Rodriguez 14,817 Arturo Formoso - Hndez. 435 I Maz)uel Dorta Duque . • 
Armando'Martinez . . 636 Consuello Molla Glez. 313 'I' Jose Chelala Aguilera . 

4,205 
1,061 
9,059 
3,217 

Alfredo Pequeno •• 13,530 Amado Hernandez 1,437 , Juan M. Marquez Rguez. 
Esperanza Martinez •• 691 Jose Ma. Perez Capote. . 3,089 I Jose Pardo Llada ... 
Noel del Pino Perez. 24,009 Miguel Pascual Garda. 689 : Rene Alberto Fuste . 
Gabriel I}arda Perez 576 Andres Fernandez Soler 398. Miguel A. Porcell G6mez 

. Evelio Rodriguez Ortega 8,424 Evelio Miranda Hndez. 524 . Raul Primelles Xenes. . . 
i Francisco Aguirre. 14,604 BIas \'o(;a Calderio • 9,7i2 'Roberto C. Vazquez . . . 

3,127 
• 71,925 

1,003 
455 

4,.,668 
1,499 

~'43 Jorge Trillo Escagedo 9,094 Lionel Soto Prieto • 59~ I Rafael Mora Adelit . , .; 
Luis Perez Espin6s. 20,674 Lazaro Pefia Gonzalez 32,615 Rogelio Gonzalez Aguilar· 

i Edgardo Buttari Puig... 26,911 Manuel Luzardo Garcia. 3,~59 ! Armando Cubas Slinchez . 
'Tomas Ortiz Arencibia. 561 Edith Garcia Buchaca 3281 Buenaventura Dellunde . 
Segundo Curti Messina. 21,185 Angel Valiente Rguez. 1,084 Luis Orlando Rodriguez 
Conchita Castaneda Lopez 5,213 Jose Miguel Espino 2,O~6 Olegario A. Hern,andez 

314 
670 

6,519 I 
8,529 . 
6,226 i 
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